## **RESOLUTION NO. 15-17**

## A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 04-12 CONCERNING THE POLICIES AND PROCEDURES MANUAL FOR PURCHASING, SPECIFICALLY THE PURCHASING THRESHOLDS FOR THE CITY MANAGER

## RECITALS:

In April of 2001 the City Council, by and through Resolution No. 29-01, adopted purchasing policies for the City. Resolution No. 29-01 authorized the City Manager to amend the forms and processes of the policies but not change the competitive bidding and approval requirements of the policies.

In October 2009 the City Manager, consistent with the authority granted in Resolution No. 29-01 adopted certain changes to the 2001 policies. The 2009 policies provided a systematic, consistent, unified and standardized purchasing program that has been efficient and effective for the procurement needs of the City organization since the time of their adoption.

The sole, substantive amendment to the policies is to provide a new threshold for the City Manager's authority to contract for budgeted and duly and properly procured purchases up to \$200,000.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION:

- (1) That all Purchases made on behalf of the City of Grand Junction shall be made in accordance with and conforming to the rules and regulations as published in the City of Grand Junction Purchasing Manual dated February 16, 2017.
- (2) That the spending levels (aka purchasing authority) of the City Manager shall be \$200,000.00 per transaction and that all purchases in excess of \$200,000.00 per transaction shall be approved by City Council. All other authority shall be as provided in the 2017 Manual.
- (3) That from and after the adoption of this resolution and the printing of the 2017 manual as approved hereby, that the purchasing policies shall not be changed in any regard without the approval of a majority of the City Council acting by resolution.

PASSED and ADOPTED this 15th day of February, 2017

Phyllis Norris

President of the City Council

Attest:

Stephanie Juin, City Clerk